

2d Civil No. B 113154

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT  
DIVISION FIVE

JESUS CABRAL,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

LOS ANGELES COUNTY METROPOLITAN  
TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY, et al.

Defendants and Respondents.

---

Appeal from the Superior Court of Los Angeles County  
Superior Court Case No. BC 157427  
Honorable John Shook, Judge

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

---

MELANIE E. LOMAX & ASSOCIATES  
MELANIE E. LOMAX, Bar No. 66626  
KAREN G. SARAMES, Bar No. 133867  
3255 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 1100  
Los Angeles, California 90010  
(213) 387-6828/(213) 387-7408

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP  
MARTIN STEIN, Bar No. 38900  
CAROLYN OILL, Bar No. 130721  
9601 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 544  
Beverly Hills, California 90210  
(310) 859-7811

Attorneys for Defendant and Respondent  
LOS ANGELES METROPOLITAN  
TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND RELEVANT FACTS	1
STATEMENT OF APPEALABILITY	3
LEGAL DISCUSSION	4
I. NONSUIT WAS PROPER BECAUSE PLAINTIFF'S EVIDENCE DEMONSTRATES THAT HIS CONDUCT ALONE WAS THE CAUSE OF THE ACCIDENT.	4
A. Plaintiff Has Provided An Inadequate Record For Review.	4
B. The Trial Court Properly Granted The Oral Motion For Nonsuit Without First Asking For Written Opposition.	5
C. The Undisputed Evidence Produced By Plaintiff At Trial Showed The Accident Was Caused Solely By Plaintiff's Violation Of Vehicle Code Section 22517.	7
II. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY EXCLUDED EVIDENCE OF PLAINTIFF'S PAIN AND SUFFERING.	11
A. The Accident Arose "Out Of The Operation Or Use Of A Motor Vehicle" As That Term Is Used In Section 3333.4.	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont.)

Page

B.	Section 3333.4 Was Properly Applied Retroactively To Plaintiff's Action.	13
1.	Retroactive Application Of The Statute Does Not Violate Plaintiff's Procedural Due Process Rights.	15
2.	Consideration Of The Factors In <i>In re Marriage Of Bouquet</i> Does Not Aid Plaintiff's Case.	17
	CONCLUSION	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
20th Century Ins. Co. v. Garamendi (1994) 8 Cal.4th 216	12, 13
Amato v. Mercury Casualty Co. (1993) 18 Cal.App.4th 1784	6
American Min. Congress v. U.S.E.P.A. (9th Cir. 1992) 965 F.2d 759	13
Anacker v. Sillas (1976) 65 Cal.App.3d 416	13, 18
Baker v. Childrens Hospital Medical Center (1989) 209 Cal.App.3d 1057	4
Ballard v. Uribe (1986) 41 Cal.3d 564	4
Boynton v. McKales (1956) 139 Cal.App.2d 777	8
Carmichael v. Reitz (1971) 17 Cal.App.3d 958	4-6
Christiansen v. Hollings (1941) 44 Cal.App.2d 332	8
Davis v. Commission On Judicial Qualifications (1977) 73 Cal.App.3d 818	14
Dillon v. Legg (1968) 68 Cal.2d 728	15
Elene H. v. County of Los Angeles (1990) 220 Cal.App.3d 1445	3

<u>Cases (Cont.)</u>	<u>Page</u>
Fein v. Permanente Medical Group (1985) 38 Cal.3d 137	15
In re Marriage of Bouquet (1976) 16 Cal.3d 583	17
In re Marriage of Buol (1985) 39 Cal.3d 751	12, 16
In re Marriage of Fabian (1986) 41 Cal.3d 440	16
Ketchum v. Pattee (1940) 37 Cal.App.2d 122	8
Nally v. Grace Community Church (1988) 47 Cal.3d 278	4
National Medical Enterprises, Inc. v. Sullivan (9th Cir. 1992) 957 F.2d 664	13
Parsons v. Tickner (1995) 31 Cal.App.4th 1513	16
Quackenbush v. Superior Court (Dec. 24, 1997) Cal.App.4th _____ [97 Daily Journal D.A.R. 15463]	15
Robbins v. Los Angeles Unified School Dist. (1992) 3 Cal.App.4th 313	5
Russell v. Superior Court (1986) 185 Cal.App.3d 810	12
Shoemaker v. Myers (1990) 52 Cal.3d 1	12
Smith v. Roach (1975) 53 Cal.App.3d 893	3

<u>Cases (Cont.)</u>	<u>Page</u>
Soule v. General Motors Corp. (1994) 8 Cal.4th 548	5
Vegetable Oil Products Co. v. Superior Court (1963) 213 Cal.App.2d 252	16
Walton v. Magno (1994) 25 Cal.App.4th 1237	3
Werner v. Southern Cal. etc. Newspapers (1950) 35 Cal.2d 121	14
West v. House (1950) 99 Cal.App.2d 643	8
Yoshioka v. Superior Court (1997) 58 Cal.App.4th 972	13-15, 17-18

#### Statutes

Civil Code section 3333.4	1, 10-13, 15, 17-19
Code of Civil Procedure section 581c	5, 6
Code of Civil Procedure section 904.1	3
Evidence Code section 669	7
Vehicle Code section 16020	13, 18
Vehicle Code section 21658	8-9
Vehicle Code section 22517	1-2, 7, 9, 10, 19

Rules

California Rules of Court, rule 13 3

Other Authority

3 Wegner, Fairbank & Epstein, Cal. Practice  
Guide: Civil Trial and Evidence  
(Rutter 1997) § 12:225 6
